

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA

Federal Trade Commission,

Petitioner,

v.

Retail Services & Systems, Inc. d/b/a Total Wine
& More,

Respondent.

Case No. _____

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF PETITION OF THE FEDERAL TRADE
COMMISSION FOR A SHOW CAUSE HEARING AND
AN ORDER ENFORCING CIVIL INVESTIGATIVE DEMAND**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 2

ARGUMENT 4

 I. An Administrative Subpoena Issued As Part Of A Legitimate Investigation Should Be Summarily Enforced 4

 II. The Commission Has Met All Requirements For CID Enforcement 6

 A. The Investigation Is Within the Commission’s Authority, and the CID Complies with All Statutory Prerequisites 7

 B. The Documents and Information Sought Are Relevant to the Commission’s Investigation..... 8

 1. The Nine CID Specifications at Issue Request Information Directly Relevant to the Matters Under Investigation 9

 2. Custodial Files Are Potential Sources of Relevant Information that Total Wine Must Search for Responsive Documents 13

 C. Total Wine Cannot Defeat Enforcement of the CID on Grounds of Indefiniteness or Undue Burden 16

 III. Total Wine Has Waived Any Challenge To The CID Not Raised Before The FTC 19

CONCLUSION..... 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Cases**

<i>Alphin v. United States</i> , 809 F.2d 236 (4th Cir. 1987)	6
<i>Arvco Container Corp. v. Weyerhaeuser Co.</i> , No. 1:08-cv-548, 2009 WL 311125 (W.D. Mich. Feb. 9, 2009)	10
<i>EEOC v. Am. & Efird Mills, Inc.</i> , 964 F.2d 300 (4th Cir. 1992)	6
<i>EEOC v. Lockheed Martin Corp.</i> , 116 F.3d 110 (4th Cir. 1997)	9
<i>EEOC v. Maryland Cup Corp.</i> , 785 F.2d 471 (4th Cir. 1986)	7, 17
<i>EEOC v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 466 U.S. 54 (1983).....	9
<i>Falls City Indus. v. Vanco Beverage, Inc.</i> , 460 U.S. 428 (1983).....	11
<i>FTC v. Am. Buyers Network, Inc.</i> , No. CIV. A. 91-B-1158, 1991 WL 214163 (D. Colo. Aug. 19, 1991).....	5
<i>FTC v. Dinamica Financiera LLC</i> , No. CV0804649, 2008 WL 11342612 (C.D. Cal. Sept. 22, 2008).....	5
<i>FTC v. Dresser Indus., Inc.</i> , No. 77-44, 1977 WL 1394 (D.D.C. Apr. 26, 1977).....	6, 18, 19
<i>FTC v. Invention Submission Corp.</i> , 965 F.2d 1086 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	passim
<i>FTC v. LabMD, Inc.</i> , No. 1:12-CV-3005, 2012 WL 13104826 (N.D. Ga. Nov. 26, 2012).....	5
<i>FTC v. Morton Salt Co.</i> , 334 U.S. 37 (1948).....	2, 7
<i>FTC v. O'Connell Assocs., Inc.</i> , 828 F. Supp. 165 (E.D.N.Y. 1993)	19, 20
<i>FTC v. Reckitt Benckiser Pharms., Inc.</i> , No. 3:14-MC-00005 (E.D. Va. Aug. 26, 2014)	5
<i>FTC v. Simplicity Pattern Co.</i> , 360 US. 55 (1959).....	10
<i>FTC v. Sun Oil Co.</i> , 371 U.S. 505 (1963).....	12
<i>FTC v. Texaco, Inc.</i> , 555 F.2d 862 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....	passim

FTC v. Tracers Info. Specialists, Inc.,
 No. 8:16-MC-TGW, 2016 WL 3896840 (M.D. Fla. June 10, 2016)..... 20

FTC v. XCast Labs, Inc.,
 No. 21-1026, 2021 WL 6297885 (C.D. Cal. Dec. 9, 2021)..... 19

In re McVane,
 44 F.3d 1127 (2d Cir. 1995)..... 6

L&L Oil Co. v. Murphy Oil Corp.,
 674 F.2d 1113 (5th Cir. 1982) 13

McKart v. United States,
 395 U.S. 185 (1965)..... 19

Precision Printing Co. v. Unisource Worldwide, Inc.,
 993 F. Supp. 338 (W.D. Pa. 1998)..... 13

Resol. Tr. Corp. v. Greif,
 906 F. Supp. 1446 (D. Kan. 1995)..... 16

Sandsend Fin. Consultants, Ltd. v. Fed. Home Loan Bank Bd.,
 878 F.2d 875 (5th Cir. 1989) 9, 14

Software Rts. Archive, LLC v. Google Inc.,
 No. 2:07-CV-511, 2009 WL 1438249 (D. Del. May 21, 2009) 19

Solis v. Food Emps. Lab. Rels. Ass’n,
 644 F.3d 221 (4th Cir. 2011) 5, 6, 7

Standard Oil Co. v. FTC,
 340 U.S. 231 (1951)..... 12, 13

Texaco v. Hasbrouk,
 496 U.S. 543 (1990)..... 11, 13

United States v. Am. Target Advert., Inc.,
 257 F.3d 348 (4th Cir. 2001) 5, 6

United States v. Art Metal-U.S.A., Inc.,
 484 F. Supp. 884 (D.N.J. 1980)..... 8

United States v. Dynavac, Inc.,
 6 F.3d 1407 (9th Cir. 1993) 6

United States v. Markwood,
 48 F.3d 969 (6th Cir. 1995) 5

United States v. Morton Salt Co.,
 338 U.S. 632 (1950)..... 6, 8, 14, 19

Viacom Int’l, Inc. v. YouTube, Inc.,
 No. C 08–80129 SI, 2008 WL 3876142 (N.D. Cal. Aug.18, 2008) 19

Volvo Trucks No. Am., Inc. v. Reeder-Simco GMC, Inc.,
 546 U.S. 164 (2006)..... 3, 11

Walsh v. Alight Sols LLC,
44 F.4th716 (7th Cir. 2022) 16

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 13..... passim
15 U.S.C. § 45..... 2, 7
15 U.S.C. § 49..... 18
15 U.S.C. § 57b..... 4, 7, 8

Other Authorities

Hearing on H.R. 8442, H.R. 4995, H.R. 5062 Before the H. Comm. on the Judiciary, 74th Cong.
4 (1935)..... 2

Regulations

16 C.F.R. § 2.10..... 19
16 C.F.R. § 2.7 8
16 C.F.R. §2.7..... 20
